At reporting date, the Consolidated Entity had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable
 interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

   Note 2011 2010
   $ $

 Financial Assets:
 Cash assets   4  3,426,060  5,335,370
 Receivable from Palabora Mining Company  5  – 5,521,505
   3,426,060  10,856,875

 Financial Liabilities:
 Loans from joint venture partners  11  209,383  627,328
   209,383  627,328

 Interest rates over the 12 month period were analysed and a sensitivity analysis determined to show the effect on profit and equity
 after tax if the interest rates at the reporting date had been 100 basis points higher or lower, with all other variables held constant.
 This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and long-term Australian interest rates.
 The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

 At 31 August, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and
 equity would have been affected as follows:

 Judgments of reasonably  Post Tax Profit Equity
 possible movements:  Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)
   2011 2010 2011 2010
   $ $ $ $

 Consolidated Entity
  + 1.00% (100 basis points)  64,334  102,295  64,334  102,295
   -  1.00% (100 basis points)  (64,334)  (102,295)  (64,334)  (102,295)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

51Annual Report 2011 |50 | Metals Finance Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES ( CONTINUED )

(b) Foreign Currency Risk

 Foreign currency risk arises as a result of having assets/cash flows denominated in a currency other than the home currency in
 which they are reported. At 31 August, the Consolidated Entity had the following exposure to foreign currency:

   Note 2011 2010
   $ $

 Financial Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents   931  18,583
 Trade and other receivables   16,905  21,936
 Receivable from Palabora Mining Company  5  –  5,521,505
   17,836  5,562,024

 Financial Liabilities:
 Trade and other payables   6,928  14,198
 Loan from Joint Venture Partners  11  209,383  627,328
   216,311  641,526

 Exchange rates over the 12 month period were analysed and a sensitivity analysis determined to show the effect on profit and
 equity after tax if the exchange rates at reporting date had been 10% basis points higher or lower, with all other variables
 held constant.

 The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date:

 Judgments of reasonably  Post Tax Profit Equity
 possible movements:  Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)
   2011 2010 2011 2010
   $ $ $ $

 Consolidated Entity
 + 10.00%  (19,848)  492,050  (19,848)  492,050
 - 10.00%  19,848  (492,050)  19,848  (492,050)

(c) Credit Risk

 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Consolidated Entity if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet
 contractual obligations.

 Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Consolidated Entity, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and
 other receivables. The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum
 exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. Exposure at reporting date is addressed in each applicable note.

 In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Consolidated Entity’s exposure to bad

[…]

The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to securities in the current period arose from an investment in one listed company, Bass
 Metals Ltd.

 The Consolidated Entity actively monitors the underlying investment in the context of its overall strategic and financial objectives.

 At 31 August, the Consolidated Entity had the following exposure to price risk:

   Note 2011 2010
 $ $ $ $ $ $

 Available-for-sale financial assets
 Listed shares – Bass Metals Limited   8 (b)   4,992,141   4,358,218
 Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
 Derivative instruments – Conversion option on Bass Metals Ltd
 Convertible Notes   395,173   –
 Derivative instruments – Bass Metals Ltd Options   15,385   –
   8 (a)   410,558   –
  Total Other Financial Assets   5,402,699   4,358,218

 Bass Metals Ltd’s share price volatility over the 12 month period was analysed and a sensitivity analysis determined to show the
 effect on profit and equity after tax if the share price at reporting date had been 20.0% higher or lower, with all other variables held
 constant. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the price risk exposures in existence at the reporting date:

 Judgments of reasonably Post Tax Profit Equity
 possible movements: Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)
   2011 2010 2011 2010
   $ $ $ $

 Consolidated Entity
 Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
 + 20.0%  82,112  – 82,112 –
  - 20.0%  (82,112)  –  (82,112)  –
 Available-for-sale financial assets
 + 20.0%  – –  998,428 871,644
  - 20.0%  –  – (998,428)  (871,644)

(f) Fair Value

 The carrying amount of the Consolidated Entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair value.

 Fair value of financial liabilities is calculated based on present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the
 market rate of interest at the reporting date. For interest bearing loans and borrowings, the market rate of interest is determined by
 reference to similar liabilities in the same industry and with a similar risk rating, and for finance leases, by reference to similar
 finance leases at reporting date.

F
or

 p